
M E D I C I N E

ORIGINAL ARTICLE

Tracheotomy-Related Deaths
A Systematic Review

Eckart Klemm, Andreas Karl Nowak

SUMMARY
Background: Tracheotomies are frequently performed on ventilated patients in 
intensive care and sometimes lead to fatal complications. In this article, we 
discuss the causes and frequency of death associated with open surgical 
 tracheotomy (OST) and percutaneous dilatational tracheotomy (PDT) on the 
basis of a review of the pertinent literature. 

Methods: We systematically searched the PubMed, EMBASE, and Cochrane 
 Library databases and the Karlsruhe Virtual Catalog for publications 
(1990–2015) on tracheotomy-related deaths in adults, using the search terms 
“tracheotomy” and “tracheostomy.” 39 relevant dissertations were included in 
the analysis as well.

Results: 109 publications were included. Of the 25 056 tracheotomies 
 described, there were 16 827 PDTs and 7934 OSTs; for 295 tracheotomies, the 
technique used was not stated. 352 deaths were reported, including 113 in 
 patients treated with PDT, 49 in those treated with OST, and 190 deaths related 
to a tracheotomy without specification of the method used. The frequency of 
death among patients with OST and those treated with PDT was similar: 0.62% 
for OST (95% confidence interval [0.47; 0.82]) and 0.67% for PDT ([0.56; 0.81]). 
The most common causes of death and their frequencies, as a percentage of 
all tracheotomies, were hemorrhage (OST: 0.26% [0.17; 0.40], PDT: 0.26% 
[0.19; 0.35]), loss of airway (OST: 0.21% [0.13; 0.34], PDT: 0.20% [0.14; 0.28]), 
and false passage (OST: 0.11% [0.06; 0.22], PDT: 0.20% [KI 0.15; 0.29]). 

Conclusion: Bias in the data cannot be excluded, as these were not 
 epidemiologic data and the documentation was found to be incomplete. The 
likelihood of a fatal complication seems to be the same with both tracheotomy 
techniques as far as can be determined from the available evidence. 
 Tracheotomy-related deaths can be avoided in several ways: by thorough train-
ing under the leadership of experienced physicians, by the use of the World 
Health Organization’s Surgical Safety Checklist regardless of where the 
 tracheotomy is performed, and by the continuous vigilance of nursing staff. 

►Cite this as: 
Klemm E, Nowak AK: Tracheotomy-related deaths—a systematic review. 
Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9.  DOI: 10.3238/arztebl.2017.0273

T racheotomies are among the most commonly 
performed procedures in mechanically venti-

lated intensive care patients; the two methods used 
are percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy (PDT) 
and open surgical tracheostomy (OST) (1). Every 
year, tracheotomy results in death or permanent 
disability of an estimated 500 patients in the United 
States alone (2). The aim of our review was to 
 provide a literature analysis of the causes and inci-
dence rates of tracheotomy-related deaths for both 
OST and PDT. We intended to study the more 
 common complications of hemorrhage, false 
 passage, and airway loss and to develop recom-
mendations on how to prevent these events.

Methods
Search strategy and case selection
Over a period of 5 years, a systematic analysis of 
the literature published between 1 January 1990 and 
31 December 2015 was performed in the databases 
PubMed, EMBASE, Cochrane Library, and Karls-
ruhe Virtual Catalog (KVK), using the keywords 
“tracheotomy” and “tracheostomy.” This review 
was conducted in accordance with the PRISMA 
guidelines (Preferred Reporting Items for 
 Systematic Reviews and Meta-Analyses, www.pris
ma-statement.org). The primary literature from 
meta-analyses and reviews as well as 39 German 
dissertations were also included in the analysis. 
Original articles published in French, Spanish, 
 Italian, Dutch, or Russian, which were discovered 
by English-language summaries, were translated 
and included. Pediatric patients were excluded from 
the analysis. Independent plausibility checks were 
performed on each death from the perspectives of 
oto rhinolaryngology (ENT) and anesthesiology/in-
tensive care medicine (eFigure 1).

Information about age, sex, primary disease, indi-
cation for tracheotomy, tracheotomy technique 
(OST, PDT) and site of performance (intensive care 
unit, operating room, regular ward), time (peri -
operative [day of surgery] or postoperative [first 
postoperative day and following days]), compli-
cations, and causes of death was recorded, where 
available. Free-text descriptions of the deaths were 
collected. Forty cases with unclear causes of death 
from 19 publications were excluded (e1–e21) 
 (eFigure 1, eBox 1).

Department of Otorhinolaryngology, Head and Neck Surgery, Plastic Surgery, Muncipial Hospital Dresden, 
Academic Teaching Hospital of the Technical University of Dresden: Prof. Dr. med. habil. Klemm

Department of Anesthesiology and Intensive Care Medicine, Emergency Medicine and Pain Therapy, 
 Muncipial Hospital Dresden, Academic Teaching Hospital of the Technical University of Dresden:   Dr. med. 
Nowak

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 273



M E D I C I N E

Data analysis
Descriptive analyses were performed using Microsoft 
Excel 2013. The results are reported as absolute values 
and percentages. All confidence intervals (CI) are 
stated at the 95% confidence level.

Results
Our search strategy identified 109 publications 
 (eTable 1) (e22–e119). We found 71 different free-
text descriptions of tracheotomy-related deaths 
 (eTable 2) (e22–e119) in 40 case studies (37%), 35 
case reports (32%), 12 dissertations (11%), 12 
case–control studies (11%), 6 randomized controlled 
trials (RCTs) (5%), 3 structured questionnaires (3%), 
and 1 review with additional own cases (1%). In 12 of 
39 dissertations with a total of 4765 OSTs and 4437 
PDTs, 13 patients died. The 109 publications com-
prised 25 056 tracheotomies, including 16 827 PDTs, 
7934 OSTs, and 295 tracheotomies without in-
formation about the technique used. Altogether, 352 
tracheotomy-related deaths were documented in 21 
countries, thereof 113 along with PDT, 49 along with 
OST, and 190 without information about the 
 technique used (Tables 1 and 2, eFigures 1 and 2). 

Hemorrhages
Altogether, 65 fatal hemorrhages were reported (Table 
3), thereof 38 (58.5%) brachiocephalic trunk 
 hemorrhages where death occurred in 3 cases during 
the perioperative period (e15, e66, e98) and in 28 cases 
 between day 1 and day 117 (e64), with a mean of 24 

days. In 7 cases, no information about the time of death 
was provided (eBox 2).

False passage–related complications
In 32 patients, 44 serious complications resulted from 
false passage, thereof 35 along with PDTs and 9 along 
with OSTs (Table 4, eBox 2).

Loss of airway
Twenty-seven authors reported loss of airway of mixed 
etiology as cause of death; 33 cases during or after PDT 
and 17 during or after OST. In 7 cases, no information 
about the tracheotomy technique and the pathomecha -
nisms was provided (Table 5, eBox 2).

Discussion
Tracheotomy-related deaths
Worldwide, tracheotomies are commonly performed 
procedures. In Germany, a total of 37 793 temporary 
tracheostomies and 16 733 permanent tracheos-
tomies were performed in 2015 (e120).

PDT has been promoted as a quick and easy pro-
cedure in numerous publications, but warnings have 
also been issued (3). Tracheotomy-related deaths are 
described as rare events of diverse etiology (4–8, 
e101). Das et al. (2) reported results of a US-survey 
identifying an estimated 1000 serious incidents and 
events annually related to tracheotomies and 500 inci-
dents resulting in death or permanent disability. It is 
challenging to identify special types of deaths in the 
 literature because the search term “death” is almost 

TABLE 1

Overview of 363 complications among 352 tracheotomy-related deaths

n.s., not specified; OST, open surgical tracheostomy; PDT, percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy
* 12 multiple fatal complications included

Hemorrhage
Intraoperative (n = 10)
Postoperative (n = 55)

Pneumothorax (n = 20)

Severe injury to posterior tracheal wall and 
 tracheoesophageal fistula (n = 13)

Loss of airway  
Intraoperative (n = 14) 
Postoperative (n = 43)

Bronchospasm 
Intraoperative (n = 4)

Acute heart failure 
Intraoperative (n = 14)

Mediastinitis (n = 7)

Complications n.s.
Complications total*

Total deaths

PDT

n

  9 
 35 

 15 

  9

 11
 22 

 
 4 

 
  8

 7 

  1 
121 

113 

%

7.4
29.1 

12.4

7.4 

9.0 
18.1

3.3 

 6.6 

5.8

0.8
100 

OST

n

 1 
20 

 5 

 3

 3  
14 

 0 

 
 3

 0

 5 
54 

49 

 %

1.9 
37.0

9.3

5.5 

5.5
 26.0

0 

5.5 

0

9.3 
 100

Method not specified

n

0 
0 

0 

1 

0 
7 

0 

3 

0

179 
190 

190 

%

0 
0 

0

0.5

3.7 

0 

1.6

0

94.2
100 

274 Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9



M E D I C I N E

 always related to the outcome of studies. After analysis 
of data from a US database of more than 113 653 
 tracheotomies, Shah et al. concluded in 2012 that it is 
impossible to determine from these data whether the 
mortality is due to tracheotomy complications (9).

We started our analysis of fatal complications in 
1990 because from that time PDT, as described by 
Ciaglia (10), has gained worldwide acceptance. The 
analysis of 71 free-text descriptions identified 4 key 
areas (eTable 2): 

● Procedure-related deaths
● Complication-related deaths
● Deaths related to tracheal cannulas 
● The term death as a neutral statement.
Therefore, we suggest to use the term 

 “tracheotomy-related death,” in keeping with van 
Heuern et al. (e60) and Shah et al. (9). With this 
 neutral term, all causes are covered.

Perioperative hemorrhage
Tracheal hemorrhage can be life-threatening, even if 
the actual blood loss is low. With flexible broncho-
scopy, even small amounts of blood can significantly 

reduce visibility in the surgical field. In  addition, the 
suction capacity of flexible endoscopes is lower than 
that of rigid endoscopes. This concerns the amount of 
blood and the time factor and is of vital importance 
especially in patients with  respiratory failure. Due to 
the dead space in the  airways, intratracheal hemor-
rhage of 150–200 mL results in hypoxia, long before 
circulation is affected. Taking this into consideration, 
the discussion in the literature about “major bleeding” 
or “minor bleeding,” with various amounts suggested 
to define clinically relevant hemorrhages, appears 
pointless, as demonstrated by the following 4 
examples: 50 mL (e115), more than 100 mL (e10), 
more than 5 ccm (11), “major bleeding: surgical inter-
vention or transfusion” (12). Apart from bleeding as-
sociated with tracheo-innominate fistula (TIF), not 
the  defined amount of blood lost is important, but the 
question to where the blood flows. While relevant ex-
ternal bleeding requires primary revision surgery, in-
ternal bleeding should trigger the algorithm to 
 immediately secure the airway. Here, monitoring gas 
exchange is critical and determines the time window 
for the steps to be taken. Tracheotomy-related deaths 

TABLE 2

References regarding tracheotomy-related deaths associated with open surgical tracheostomy (OST) vs. percutaneous 
 dilatational tracheostomy (PDT)

 CI, confidence interval; n.s., not specified

First author/comment

Dulguerov 1999 (18) 
Meta-analysis OST versus PDT 1986–1996 

Kearny 2000 (e72)
Single center retrospective review PDT 1990–1998

Oliver 2007 (17) 
Meta-analysis OST versus PDT (1999–2006) 

Kost 2005, 2008 (5, 6) 
Evaluation PDT versus OST 1988–2003 

Mallick 2010 (20) 
Review tracheostomy in critically ill patients 1981–2008
(studies have demonstrated a procedural mortality rate approaching zero)

Dennis 2013 (e38)
Single center retrospective review PDT 2001–2011

Simon 2013 (e101) 
Review PDT 1985–2013 

Brass 2016 (8)
Review PDT versus OST 1990–2011
(no evidence of a reduction in mortality with the use of a percutaneous technique)

Results of our review 1990–2015

Total

Deaths due to false passage

Deaths due to loss of airway

Deaths due to hemorrhage

OST

17/10 000 

n.s.

0.16%(1/628)

0–2%

n.s.

n.s.

n.s.

n.s.

0.62%
CI: [0.47; 0,82]

0.11%
CI: [0.06; 0.22]

0.21%
CI: [0.13; 0.34]

0.26%
CI: [0.17; 0.40]

PDT

55/10 000 

0.6%

0.58%(3/522)

0–0.5%

n.a.

0.16%

0.17%

n.s.

0.67%
CI: [0,56; 0,81]

0.20%
CI: [0.15; 0.29]

0.20%
CI: [0.14; 0.28]

0.26%
CI: [0.19; 0.35]

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 275



M E D I C I N E

reported in the literature remind us of the importance 
of these considerations which should, of course, go 
without saying. Likewise, changing from flexible en-
doscopy to rigid endoscopy is part of the  emergency 
treatment, if indicated.

Intraoperative hemorrhages resulting in death 
(Table 3) occur typically with PDT, including cases of 
false passage with fatal bleeding. Ayoub et al. (e23) de-
scribed deaths resulting from variations in vascular 
anatomy and highlighted the need to constantly be 
aware of this possibility. This is underscored by 9 cases 
with fatal outcome reported in the literature. Pre -
operative ultrasonography of the neck with visuali -
zation of the large blood vessels, the thyroid and the 
course of the trachea as part of a preoperative checklist 
is recommended (13).

Postoperative hemorrhage
Postoperative hemorrhages after tracheotomies can be 
life-threatening, as the neck region is rich in blood 
vessels. Halum et al. (e58) analyzed post operative 
hemorrhages, the most common complication, up to 
the first week after tracheotomy. Later bleeding events 
may disappear from the sight of  intensivists and shift 
via the path of rehabilitation  facilities to the nursing do-
main. In our review, higher rates of postoperative hem-
orrhages occurred with OST compared to PDT, in 
terms of the total number of fatal complications with 
each technique—PDT versus OST (Table 1). Kearny et 
al. (e72) found postoperative hemorrhage to be the 
most common complication with 2.2%.

Brachiocephalic trunk hemorrhage—tracheo-innominate 
 fistula
Performing tracheotomies below the level of the 4th 
tracheal ring is dangerous because of the vascular 
anatomy in this area. Thus, it is critical to accurately 

establish the patient’s external and internal anatomy 
by means of preoperative examination, ultra -
sonography and endoscopy of the trachea. Tracheo-
innominate fistula (TIF) has been regarded as a rare, 
but often fatal complication for many years (e34). In 
case of severe hemorrhage, rigid tracheobron -
choscopy is the method of choice, as it offers better 
visibility and significantly greater suction capacity 
for blood in a short period of time (e121). In 
 addition, endotracheal intubation with targeted tam-
ponade of the bleeding source with the tube’s cuff 
can be performed at any time via a rigid endoscope 
(7) (Table 3).

False passage
A false passage may have fatal consequences, re-
gardless of the type of tracheotomy. Tracheotomies 
below the level of the 4th tracheal ring may be fatal. 
In 13 cases, it caused a TIF with fatal hemorrhage. 
These bleeding events occurred more frequently 
with PDT, performed with and without flexible en-
doscopy, indicating that PDT with endoscopy does 
not provide adequate orientation. Furthermore, 10 
fatal cases of pneumothorax and 5 cases of tracheo -
esophageal fistula (TEF) occurred with PDT with 
and without flexible endoscopy. Not every false pas-
sage leads to a fatal outcome. Van Heuern et al. 
(e60) reported that primarily false passage is to be 
expected in 0.5 to 2% of cases treated with PDT. 
Marx et al. (e84) reported false passages in 1.2% and 
Kearny et al. (e72) in 0.7% of cases treated with en-
doscopically controlled PDT. According to our 
analysis of complications, false passage–related 
fatal outcomes are to be expected in 0.20% of cases 
with PDT and in 0.11% of cases with OST. Even 
though these incidences may appear low, they repre-
sent 25 deaths which could have been prevented, as 
demonstrated by the retrospective analysis. After 
OST, 7 patients had false passage–related fatal out-
comes. With intensive care medicine being such a 
sensitive field, there appears to be even more reason 
to categorize PDT as a high-risk procedure (e100). 
The term high risk describes best the nature of com-
plications that occasionally occur. The same applies 
to OST. The analysis of the cases of tracheotomy-
 related deaths clearly shows that tracheotomy is not 
a procedure to be performed by beginners. Intensive 
training in anatomy and the techniques of PDT and 
OST under the guidance of experienced ENT 
specialists, surgeons and intensivists is vital, given 
the 32 deaths identified in our review (Table 4). With 
flexible endoscopy not always providing the best 
possible orientation, rigid endoscopy with 
 mechanical ventilation via the endoscope was intro-
duced as an alternative PDT technique to prevent 
serious complications (14).

Loss of airway
Loss of airway (Table 5) is a widely feared adverse 
event; it can occur in 5 situations:

TABLE 3

Fatal hemorrhage

 n.s., not specified; OST, open surgical tracheostomy; PDT, percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy
* identical case

Fatal hemorrhages (n = 65)

Intraoperative (n = 10)

Postoperative (n = 55)

Total (n = 65)

Anatomical variations as a
contributing factor (n = 9)

Fatal brachiocephalic trunk hemorrhages

Intra-/perioperative (n = 3)

Postoperative (n = 35)

Total (n = 38)

PDT

n 

 9 

35

44 

 7

 2 

23

25

%

20.5

79.5

100

8

92

100

OST

n 

 1* 

20

21

2

 1* 

12 

13 

%

4.8

 95.2

 100

7.7

92.3

100

n.s.

n 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

%

276 Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9



M E D I C I N E

today’s OST techniques and generally improved 
safety standards. Likewise, the assumption that the 
majority of meta-analyses demonstrate reduced 
 procedure-related mortality for PDT (20) is not 
 tenable, as it conveys a false sense of security for 
PDT. The mortality rates we found for PDT (0.67%; 
95% CI [0.56; 0.81]) und OST (0.62% [0.47; 0.82]) 
are based on the total number of 16 827 PDTs and 
7934 OSTs. From the perspective of medical law, it 
should be noted that, according to the currently 
available data, the risk of tracheotomy-related death 
appears to be the same for both techniques as they 
are practiced today.

Limitations
Our review found numerous documentation short-
comings. We identified 190 tracheotomy-related 
deaths where no information about the method of 
tracheotomy used had been recorded. Time-of-death 
data were missing in 196 cases, while information 
about the place of tracheotomy and the place of 
death (intensive care unit, operating room, regular 
ward) was not available in 242 cases. Gender data 
were missing in 136 cases, while in 216 cases in-
formation about gender was reported (125 men, 91 
women). The primary disease was documented in 
203 deaths, but was missing in 149 deaths. In 40 

● With PDT, the standard maneuver of withdraw-
ing the endotracheal tube (ETT) to the level of 
the glottis may lead to dislocation of the tube 
into the hypopharynx. This type of loss of air-
way is a specific problem of PDT, with and 
without flexible endoscopy (15, e100). To se-
cure the airway, rigid endoscopy was suggested 
as an alternative PDT technique (14, e41).

● The intraoperative creation of a false passage 
during PDT was described as early as 1992 
(e113).

● Postoperative dislocation of the tracheal can-
nula after PDT with failed reinsertion is 
caused by the curtain phenomenon. During 
cannula change, the thyroid, muscular or adi-
pose tissue may shift and cover the tracheos-
tomy, impeding re-insertion of the cannula. In 
case of difficult airway, it may be impossible 
to quickly reintubate the patient. Higher 
 accidental decannulation rates after PDT were 
reported compared with OST (16). However, 
similar courses with fatal outcome occurred 
with OST as well (e11, e20, e50, e74, e103). 
A stoma without securing suture to the tra-
chea has the same potential risks as a stoma 
created by PDT, due to the curtain phenom-
enon (e74).

● Tracheal cannula obstruction by blood clot or 
mucus plug do occur, regardless of the method 
used (e38, e43, e45, e92, e106, e116).

● Accidental decannulation may lead to fatal 
 outcomes (e50, e112, e115).

Incidence of tracheotomy-related deaths
The exact reasons for the differences between the 
incidences of tracheotomy-related deaths reported 
by various authors are unknown; possible factors in-
clude differences in scope as well as small patient 
samples (17) and reference to procedures performed 
many years ago when other surgical techniques were 
used (18) (Table 5). Compared with other papers, 
our review is based on the largest number of deaths 
and the largest number of tracheotomies performed. 
Consequently, it is difficult to precisely state the 
incidence of tracheotomy-related deaths. In our 
analysis presented here, the death rate is 1.4% (352 
deaths on 25 056 tracheotomies). However, it is very 
likely that this rate may be over- or underestimated; 
thus, it should not be considered as being represen-
tative of the true rate. Death statistics report similar 
rates for PDT and OST; however, one limitation is 
that for 190 deaths no information on the technique 
used for tracheotomy was available, besides the lack 
of epidemiological data. Our review did not confirm 
the reported finding of higher operative mortality 
with OST compared to PDT (3% versus 0%) (19). 
This finding was flawed because for PDT references 
from the current literature were selected, while for 
OST references from the literature published be-
tween 1969 and 1981 were used which do not reflect 

TABLE 4

False passage–related fatal complications

n.s., not specified; OST, open surgical tracheostomy; PDT, percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy; 
*1 multiple complications included 
*2 related to 44 events

False passage (n = 32)  
and its consequences (n = 44)*1

Intraoperative bleeding (n = 6)

Postoperative bleeding (n = 17)

Pneumothorax (n = 12)

Tracheoesophageal fistula 
(TEF) (n = 6)

Loss of airway 
(n = 3)

PDT

n 

 5 

12 

10 

 5 

 3 

%*2

11.3

27.3

22.7

11.3

 6.8

OST 

n

1 

5 

2 

1 

0 

(%)*2

 2.3

11.3

 4.6

 2.3

n.s.

n 

0 

0

0

0

0

(%)

TABLE 5

Loss of airway with fatal outcome

n.s., not specified; OST, open surgical tracheostomy;  
PDT, percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy

Loss of  
airway (n = 57)

Intraoperative (n = 14)

Postoperative (n = 43)

PDT

n 

11 

22 

%

33.3

66.7

OST 

n

 3 

14 

%

17.6

82.4

n.s.

n 

0 

7

%

  0

100

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 277



M E D I C I N E

cases, autopsy results were reported as part of 
quality assurance protocols and in 7 cases autopsy 
was refused. In 305 deaths, no information about 
whether an autopsy had been performed was 
 available. The true number of tracheotomy-related 
deaths is difficult to determine. It is reasonable to as-
sume that some fatal outcomes remain unreported. 
Publication bias is obviously an issue as not every 
death is published in the literature. Numerous 
 tracheotomy-related studies, addressing a broad 
range of questions, have been conducted, but com-
plications were not documented; thus, a number of 
deaths may remain unrecognized. Additional 
 unreported cases may occur when in studies 
 tracheotomy-related deaths are included under 
“deaths and survivals” without further comment. 
Brass et al. (8) confirmed that numerous studies are 
flawed by shortcomings and inaccuracies, resulting 
in a low level of evidence for certain aspects of 
 tracheotomy-related mortality.

Conclusion
From the perspective of medical law, it should be 
noted that, according to the currently available data, 
the risk of tracheotomy-related death appears to be 
the same for both techniques as they are practiced 
today. Performing tracheotomies below the level of 
the 4th tracheal ring is dangerous due to the vascular 
anatomy in this area. It is recommended to use rigid 
tracheobronchoscopy in cases of severe hemorrhage 
because of the good visibility and high suction 
 capacity for blood offered by this method. Rigid 
 endoscopy should be available whenever surgical 
procedures involving the trachea, including PDT, 
are performed. Tracheotomies should not be 
 performed by inexperienced surgeons. Extensive 
knowledge of the anatomy and the techniques of 
PDT and OST is crucial, as is training by 
 experienced ENT surgeons, general surgeons, and 

KEY MESSAGES

●  The incidence of tracheotomy-related deaths is similar 
for percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy and open 
surgical tracheostomy.

●  Hemorrhage, loss of airway, and false passage are the 
most common causes of tracheotomy-related deaths.

●  For the future, more extensive and complete documen-
tation of tracheotomy-related deaths is desirable to 
 enable better quality management.

● The prevention and control of complications leading to 
tracheotomy-related deaths should be taken into con -
sideration when tracheal procedures are planned and 
aftercare is provided—encouraged is, for example, the 
systematic use of a checklist, such as the WHO’s 
 Surgical Safety Checklist.

intensivists. To improve tracheotomy quality 
 management and care and to prevent fatal compli-
cations, tracheotomy-related deaths should be given 
more attention in the future, e.g. by publishing case 
reports (21). Given the successful reduction of peri-
operative mortality and positive experiences with 
interdisciplinary communication prior to surgical 
procedure, it appears advisable to recommend the 
use the WHO’s Surgical Safety Checklist for 
 tracheotomies as well, regardless of the place where 
they are performed (13).

Acknowledgement
We would like to extend our thanks to the physicians Dr. Ulrike Mattarei, Dr. 
Andreas Deutscher and Günther Gehrka for translating references relevant to 
our review and to the staff of the Scientific Library of the Muncipial Hospital 
Dresden for their support.

Conflict of interest statement
The authors declare that no conflict of interest exists.

Manuscript received on 2 September 2016; revised version accepted on 
9 February 2017

Translated from the original German by Ralf Thoene, MD.

REFERENCES

1.  Freeman BD, Morris PE: Tracheostomy practice in adults with acute 
respiratory failure. Crit Care Med 2012; 40: 2890–6.

2.  Das P, Zhu H, Shah RK, Roberson DW, Berry J, Skinner ML: Tra-
cheotomy-related catastrophic events: results of a national survey. 
Laryngoscope 2012; 122: 30–7.

3.  Wise H: Experience of complications of percutaneous dilatational 
tracheostomy. Anaesthesia 2002; 57: 195–7.

4.  Koitschev A, Paasch S, Plinkert PK: Die perkutane Dilatationstra-
cheotomie nach Ciaglia unter endoskopischer Kontrolle. Analyse 
von komplikationsträchtigen Schritten. HNO 1998; 46: 678–83.

5.  Kost KM: Endoscopic percutaneous dilatational tracheotomy: a 
prospective evaluation of 500 consecutive cases. Laryngoscope 
2005; 115: 1–30.

6.  Kost KM: Tracheostomy in the intensive care unit setting. In: Myers 
EN, Johnson JT (eds.): Tracheotomy, airwaymanagement, communi-
cation, and swallowing. 2. edition. San Diego, USA: Plural Publish -
ing Inc. 2008. 

7.  Klemm E, Nowak A: Kompendium der Tracheotomie. Heidelberg: 
Springer Medizin 2012. 

8.  Brass P, Hellmich M, Ladra A, Ladra J, Wrzosek A: Percutaneous 
techniques versus surgical techniques for tracheostomy (Review). 
Cochrane Database Syst Rev 2016; 7: CD008045.

9.  Shah RK, Landner L, Berry JG, Nussenbaum B, Merati A, Roberson 
DW: Tracheotomy outcomes and complications: a national perspec-
tive. Laryngoscope 2012; 122: 25–9.

10.  Ciaglia P, Firsching R, Syniec C: Elective percutaneous dilatational 
tracheostomy: a new simple bedside procedure; preliminary 
 reports. Chest 1985; 87: 715–9.

11.  Oreadi D, Carlson ER: Morbidity and mortality associated with 
 tracheotomy procedure in a university medical centre. Int J Oral 
Maxillofac Surg 2012; 41: 974–7.

12.  Young E, Pugh R, Hanlon R, et al.: Tracheal stenosis following 
 percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy using the single tapered 
dilator: an MRI study. Anaesth Intensive Care 2014; 42: 745–51.

13.  Fudickar A, Hörle K, Wildfang J, Bein B: The effect of the WHO sur-
gical safety checklist on complication rate and communication. 
Dtsch Arztebl Int 2012; 109: 695–701.

278 Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9



M E D I C I N E

14.  Nowak A, Klemm E: Percutaneous dilatational tracheotomy using 
the tracheotomy endoscope. Laryngoscope 2011; 121: 1490–4.

15.  Angel LF, Simpson CB: Comparison of surgical and percutaneous 
dilatational tracheostomy. Clin Chest Med 2003; 24: 423–9.

16.  Higgins KM, Punthakee X: Meta-analysis comparison of open ver-
sus percutaneous tracheostomy. Laryngoscope 2007; 117: 
447–54.

17.  Oliver ER, Gist A, Gillespie MB: Percutaneous versus surgical tra-
cheotomy: an updated meta-analysis. Laryngoscope 2007; 117: 
1570–5.

18.  Dulguerov P, Gysin C, Perneger TV, Chevrolet JC: Percutaneous or 
surgical tracheostomy: a meta-analysis. Crit Care Med 1999; 27: 
1617–25.

19.  Cheng E, Fee WE: Dilatational versus standard tracheostomy, a  
meta-analysis. Ann Otol Rhinol Laryngol 2000; 109: 803–7.

20.  Mallick A, Bodenham AR: Tracheostomy in critically ill patients. Eur J 
Anaesthesiol 2010; 27: 676–82.

21. Gagnier JJ, Riley D, Altman DG, et al.: The CARE guidelines: con-
sensus-based clinical case reporting guideline development. Dtsch 
Arztebl Int 2013; 110: 603–8.

Corresponding author 
Dr. med. Andreas Karl Nowak

Klinik für Anästhesiologie und Intensivmedizin, Notfallmedizin und Schmerz-
therapie, Städtisches Klinikum Dresden

Friedrichstr. 41,  
01067 Dresden, Germany

 nowak-an@khdf.de

Supplementary material 
For eReferences please refer to: 
www.aerzteblatt-international.de/ref1617

eFigures, eBoxes, and eTables: 
www.aerzteblatt-international.de/17m0273

CLINICAL SNAPSHOT

Sudden Visual Shadow in a 70-Year-Old Man

A 70-year-old man complained of 
shadow vision in one eye since the 
morning. He was concerned about a 
possible retinal detachment. Fundos-
copy revealed occlusion of the supe-
rior temporal artery by a cholesterol 
embolus and resulting ischemic ede-
ma of the affected areas of the 
 retina. The main causes of retinal 
 artery occlusion are atherosclerosis-
 associated thrombosis, embolism 
from the carotid circulation, giant-cell 
arteritis, and embolism from the 
 heart. After evaluation for risk factors, 
this patient was given rheologic treat-
ment. The source of his embolism 
was identified as atherosclerotic 
plaques in the internal carotid artery. 
A vascular surgical intervention was not indicated. He was treated over the long term with ASA 100 mg/day. The sudden 
 appearance of a shadow in the visual field is always an indication for an emergency ophthalmologic examination. 

Dr. med. Thomas Zschockelt, Prof. Dr. med. Josef Schmidbauer,  
Universitätsklinik für  Augenheilkunde, Paracelsus Medizinische Privatuniversität, Nürnberg,  
Thomas.Zschockelt@klinikum-nuernberg.de

Conflict of interest statement 
The authors declare that no conflict of interest exists.

Translated from the original German by Ethan Taub, M.D.

Cite this as:  
Zschockelt T, Schmidbauer J: Sudden visual shadow in a 70-year-old man. 
Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 279.   DOI: 10.3238/arztebl.2017.0279

Fundoscopy reveals 

a yellow cholesterol 

embolus  (arrow) and 

a resulting area of 

ischemia

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 279



M E D I C I N E

I Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material

Supplementary material to:

Tracheotomy-Related Deaths
A Systematic Review

by Eckart Klemm and Andreas Karl Nowak

Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9. DOI: 10.3238/arztebl.2017.0273

e19.  Goldenberg D, Ari EG, Golz A, Danino J, Netzer A, Joachims HZ: 
Tracheotomy complications: a retrospective study of 1130 cases. 
Otolaryngol Haed Neck Surg 2000; 123: 495–500.

e20.  Goldenberg D, Golz A, Netzer A, Joachims HZ: Tracheotomy: 
changing indications and review of 1130 cases. J Otolaryngol 
2002; 31: 211–5.

e21.  Cook TM, Woodall N, Harper J, Benger J: Major complications of 
airway management in UK: results of the fourth national audit 
project of the royal college of anaesthesists and the difficult air-
way society. Part 2: intensive care and emergency departments. 
BJA 2011; 106: 632–42.

e22.  Allen LH: Percutaneous tracheostomy in the intensive care unit. 
Aust J Otolaryng 1992; 1: 130–3.

e23.  Ayoub OM, Griffiths MV: Aortic arch laceration: a lethal compli-
cation after percutaneus tracheorstomy. Laryngoscope 2007; 
117: 1–3.

e24.  Barba CA, Angood PB, Kauder DR et al.: Bronchoscopic guidance 
makes percutaneous tracheostoma a safe, cost-effectiveness, 
and easy-to-teach procedure. Surgery 1995; 118: 879–83.

e25.  Barranco R, Leocini A, Molinelli A, Ventura F: A fatal case of iatro-
genic aortic arch rupture occured during a tracheostomy. Forensic 
Sci Int 2016; 259: e5–8.

e26.  Bauer HG, Just T, Drücke D, Buthut HP: Truncus brachio-ce -
phalicus-Blutung als Tracheostomakomplikation mit hoher Letali-
tät. J Ans Ints 2006; 41: 31–2.

e27.  Bause H, Prause A: Stellenwert und Komplikationen der mini -
malinvasiven perkutanen Tracheotomieverfahren. J Ants Ins 
1999; 34: 659–64.

e28. Berrouschot J, Oeken J, Steiniger L, Schneider D: Peroperative 
complications of percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy. Laryn-
goscope 1997; 107: 1538–44.

e29.  Brendel S: Neue Tracheotomietechniken auf der Intensivstation. 
Dissertation Universität München 2005.

e30.  Büsch G: Indikationen, Techniken und Ergebnisse der Dilatations -
tracheotomien. Dissertation Universität Leipzig 2006.

e31.  Byhahn C, Lischke V, Meininger D, Halbig S, Westphal K: Peri-
 operative complications during percutaneous tracheostomy in 
obese patients. Anaesthesia 2005; 60: 12–5 .

e32.  Chiu CT, Chung YH, Lu HI, Lin MC: Weaning of long-term me -
chan ically-ventilated patients following video bonchoscopy-
 guided percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy. Chang Gung Med 
J 2005; 28: 829–36.

e33.  Cobean R, Beals M, Moss C, Bredenberg CE: Percutaneous dila-
tational tracheostomy, a safe, cost-effective bedside procedure. 
Arch Surg 1996; 131: 265–71.

e34.  Cokis C, Towler S: Tracheo-innominate fistula after initial per -
cutaneous tracheostomy. Anaesth Intensive Care 2000; 28: 
566–9.

e35.  Cole IE: Elective percutaneous (rapitrac) tracheotomy: results of a 
prospective trial. Laryngoscope 1994; 104: 1271–5.

e36.  Cordes SR, Best A, Hiatt KK: The impact of obesity on adult tra-
cheostomy complication rate. Laryngoscope 2015; 125: 105–10.

e37.  Dempsey GA, Grant CA, Jones TM: Percutaneous tracheostomy: a 
6 year prospective evaluation of a single tapered dilator tech -
nique. BJA 2010; 105: 782–8.

e38.  Dennis BM, Eckert MJ, Gunter OL, Morris JA, May AK: Safety of 
bedside percutaneous tracheostomy in the critical ill: evaluation of 
more than 3 000 procedures. J Am Coll Surg 2013; 216: 858–65.

eREFERENCES

e1.  Parks SN: Discussion to Graham. J Trauma Injury Infect Crit Care 
1996; 42: 248–9.

e2.  Graham JS, Mulloy RH, Sutherland FR, Rose S: Percutaneous ver-
sus open tracheostomy: a retrospective cohort outcome study. J 
Trauma Injury Infect Crit Care 1996; 42: 245–8.

e3.  Hill BB, Zweng TN, Maley RH, Charash WE, Toursarkissian B,  
Kearney PA: Percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy: report of 
356 cases. J Trauma 1996; 41: 238–43.

e4.  Fraipont V, Lambermont B, Ghaye B, et al.: Unusual complication 
after percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy: pneumoperitoneum 
with abdominal compartment syndrome. Intensive Care Med 
1999; 13: 1334–5.

e5. Hinermann R, Alvarez F, Keller CA: Outcome of bedside per -
cutaneous tracheostomy with bronchoscopic guidance. Intensive 
Care Med 2000; 26: 1850–6.

e6.  Fikkers BG, van Heerbeek N, Krabbe P, Marres H, van den Hoogen 
F: Percutaneous tracheostomy with the guide wire dilating 
forceps-technique: presentation of 171 consecutive patients. 
Head Neck 2002; 24: 625–31.

e7.  Kaylie DM, Wax MK: Massive subcutaneous emphysema following 
percutaneous tracheostomy. Am J Otolaryngol 2002; 23: 300–2.

e8.  Beiderlinden M, Adamzik M, Peters J: Conservative treatment of 
tracheal injuries. Anesth Analg 2005; 100: 210–4.

e9.  Espinoza A, Rosseland LA, Hovdenes J, Stubhaug A: Paratracheal 
placement of orotracheal tube: a complication when aborting per-
cutaneous tracheotomy. Acta Anaesthesiol Scand 2011; 55: 
897–8.

e10.  Porter JM, Ivatury RR: Preferred route of tracheostomy—per -
cutaneous versus open at the bedside: a randomized, prospective  
study in the surgical intensive care unit. Am Surg 1999; 65: 
142–6.

e11.  Kapadia FN, Bajan KB, Raje KV: Airway accidents in intubated in-
tensive care patients: an epidemiological study. Crit Care Med 
2000; 28: 659–64.

e12.  Schäfer C: Vergleich zweier Dilatationstracheotomieverfahren bei 
intensivpflichtigen Patienten hinsichtlich auftretender Frühkompli-
kationen (perkutane Punktionstracheotomie mit der Blue Rhino 
Technik nach Ciaglia versus PercuTwist). Dissertation Universität 
Greifswald 2007.

e13.  Roya N: Perkutane Tracheostomie nach kardiochirurgischen Ein-
griffen. Dissertation Humboldt-Universität Berlin 2000.

e14.  Giemsa A: Primäre versus sekundäre Tracheotomie bei Rekon-
struktionseingriffen im Kiefer- und Gesichtsbereich. Eine retro-
spektive Untersuchung 1996 bis 2005. Dissertation Universität 
Würzburg 2010.

e15.  Schubert S: Tracheotomie, Erfahrungsbericht von 1959–1989 der 
Klinik und Ambulanz für Ohren-, Nasen- und Halskrankheiten. 
Dissertation Universität Leipzig 1993.

e16.  Toursarkissian B, Zweng TN, Kearney PA, Pofahl WE, Johnson SB, 
Barker DE: Percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy: Report of 141 
cases. Ann Thorac Surg 1994; 57: 862–7.

e17.  Aust W, Sandner A, Neumann K, Löwe S, Knipping S, Bloching M: 
Stomal metastases after translaryngeal tracheotomy (TLT) 
accord ing to Fantoni: a rare complication. HNO 2007; 55: 114–7.

e18.  Knipping S, Schmidt A, Bartel-Friedrich S: Dilatational trache -
otomy in head and neck surgery. Laryngo Rhino Otol 2016; 95: 
29–36.



M E D I C I N E

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material II

e39.  Dost P, Koeser K: Komplikationen der dilatativen Punktions -
tracheotomie in deutschen Hals-Nasen-Ohren-Abteilungen. 
 Laryngo-Rhino-Otol 1999; 78: 81–5.

e40.  Drage SM, Soo CP, Dexter T: Delayed presentation of tracheo-
 oesophageal fistula following percutaneus dilatational tracheos-
tomy. Anaesthesia 2002; 57: 926–43.

e41.  Klemm E: Dilatational tracheotomy using the KLEMM trache -
otomy endoscope. 2nd edition. Tuttlingen: Endo-Press 2008; 
1–39.

e42.  Douglas WE, Flabouris A: Surgical emphysema following percu -
taneous tracheostomy. Anesth Intensive Care 1999; 27: 69–72.

e43.  El Solh AA, Jaafar W: A comparative study of the complications of 
surgical tracheostomy in morbidly obese critically ill patients. Crit 
Care 2007; 11: R3 .

e44.  Escarment J, Suppini M, Sallaberry E, Kaiser E, Cantais E, Palmier 
B: Percutaneous tracheostomy by forceps dilation: report of 162 
cases. Anaesthesia 2000; 55: 125–30. 

e45.  Fikkers B, Stattsen M, Lardenoije SGGF, van den Hoogen FJA, van 
der Hoeven JG: Comparison of two percutaneous tracheostomy 
techniques, guide wire dilating forceps and ciaglia blue rhino: a 
sequential cohort study. Crit Care 2004; 8: R299–R305.

e46. Fikkers B: Percutaneous tracheostomy on the intensive care unit. 
In: Chapter 3. Tracheostomy for long-term ventilated patients: a 
postal survey of ICU practice in the Netherlands. 2003. www.hdl.
handle.net/2066/19484   (last accessed on 1 February 2017).

e47.  Franz E: Komplikationen nach prolongierter Intubation und Tra-
cheotomie. Dissertation Universität Rostock 1990.

e48.  Freeman BD, Isabella K, Cobb JP, et al.: A prospective, random -
ized study comparing percutaneous with surgical tracheostomy in 
critically ill patients. Crit Care Med 2001; 29: 926–30.

e49.  Friedman Y, Mayer AD: Bedside percutaneous tracheostomy in 
critically ill patients. Chest 1993; 104: 532–5.

e50.  Friedman Y, Fildes J, Mizock B, et al.: Comparison of percu -
taneous and surgical tracheostomies. Chest 1996; 110: 480–5.

e51.  Geng N: Morphologische Folgen nach Tracheotomie aus anäs-
thesiologischer, chirurgischer und laryngologischer Sicht.  
Dissertation Medizinische Akademie Dresden 1991.

e52.  Gilbey P: Fatal complications of percutaneous dilatational 
 tracheostomy. Am J Otolaryngol 2012; 33: 770–3.

e53.  Grant CA, Dempsey G, Harrison J, Jones T: Tracheo-innominate 
artery fistula after percutaneous tracheostomy: three case reports 
and a clinical review. BJA 2006; 96: 127–31. 

e54.  Griggs WM, Myburgh JA, Worthley LIG: A prospective comparison 
of a percutaneous tracheostomy technique with standard surgical 
tracheostomy. Intensive Care Med 1991; 17: 261–3.

e55.  Grundmann T, Brachtel E, Kehrl W: Tracheo-arterielle anonymafis-
tel—Eine seltene Komplikation nach trachealer Stent-Behand-
lung. Laryngo Rhino Otol 1999; 78: 91–6.

e56.  Gupta P, Modrykamien A: fatal case of tension pneumothorax and 
subcutaneous emphysema after open surgical tracheostomy. J 
Intensive Care Med 2014; 29: 298–301.

e57.  Hamilton JS, Avita S, Osborne F: Preventing posterior tracheal 
wall perforation in percutaneous dilatational tracheotomy. Ear  
Nose Throat J 2007; 546–8. 

e58.  Halum SL, Ting JY, Plowman EK, et al.: A multi-institutional analysis 
of tracheotomy complications. Laryngoscope 2012; 122: 38–45.

e59.  Hazard P, Jones C, Benitone J: Comparartive clinical trial of stan-
dard operative tracheostomy with percutaneous tracheostomy. 
Crit Care Med 1991; 19: 1018–24 .

e60.  van Heurn LWE, van Geffen GJ, Brink PR: Clinical experience with 
percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy: report of 150 cases. Eur 
J Surg 1996; 162: 531–5.

e61.  Heyse, B: Die bronchoskopisch geführte perkutane Dilatation-
stracheotomie – Eine prospektive Untersuchung des Eingriffs 
bei 209 Patienten unter besonderer Berücksichtigung des 
Langzeitverlaufs. Dissertation Technische Universität München 
1999.

e62.  Herzhoff G: Komplikationen der Tracheotomie im Erwachsenen-
alter. Retrospektive Studie über 303 offen-chirurgische Tracheo-
tomien bei Erwachsenen an der HNO-Klinik des Universitätsklini-
kums der RWTH Aachen von 1992–1996. Dissertation RWTH  
Aachen 2005.

e63.  Hoiting O, van den Brule JMD, van Zwam PH, Hulsberger-van 
de Kaa CA, Fikkers BG: Late fatal bleeding after percut-
aneous dilatational tracheostomy. Neth J Crit Care 2010; 14: 
335–7. 

e64.  Hung JJ, Hsu HS, Huang CS, Yang KY: Tracheoesophageal fistula 
and tracheo-subclavian artery fistula after tracheostomy. Europ J 
Cardio Thorac Surg 2007; 32: 676–8.

e65.  Hutchinson RC: Letter to editor: Percutaneous dilatational 
 tracheostomy. Crit Care Med 1991; 19: 1220–1.

e66.  Hürter H, Post-Stahnke A, Tolksdorf W: Tödliche Gefäßarrosion 
nach Dilationstracheotomie. J Ants Ins 2000; 35: 658–60.

e67.  Ivatury R, Siegel JH, Stahl WM, Simon R, Scorpio R, Gens DR: 
Percutaneous tracheostomy after trauma and critical illness. J 
Trauma 1992; 32: 133–40.

e68.  Joosten U, Sturbeck K, Hohlbach G: Die Punktionstracheotomie 
bei langzeitbeatmeten Intensivpatienten. Langebecks Arch Chir 
Suppl. II 1996; 113: 356–9.

e69.  Kapural I, Sprung J, Gluncic I, et al.: Tracheo-innominate fistula 
after tracheostomy. Anesth Analg 1999; 88: 777–80.

e70.  Klein M, Agassi R, Shapira AR, Kaplan D, Koiffman L, Weksler N: 
Can intensive care physicians safely perform percutaneous  
dilational tracheostomy? An analysis of 207 cases. IMAJ 2007; 9: 
717–9.

e71.  Klemm E, Henker M: Tracheotomie – Kritische Anmerkungen und 
Empfehlungen. Mitteilungen Nordostdeutsche Gesellschaft für 
Otolaryngologie und zervikofaziale Chirurgie. ACRON Berlin 1998; 
3: 30–3.

e72.  Kearny PA, Griffen MM, Ochoa JB, Boulanger BR, Tseui BJ,  
Mentzer RM: A single-center 8-year experiance with percut-
aneous dilatational tracheostomy. Annals Surg 2000; 231: 701–9. 

e73.  Krusche B: Komplikationen nach Tracheotomie. Dissertation Uni-
versität Essen 1992 .

e74.  Lee SH, Kim KH, Woo SH: The usefulness of stay suture technique 
in tracheostomy. Laryngoscope 2015; 125: 1356–9. 

e75.  Letzsch T, Kaschke O: Früh- und Spätkomplikationen nicht außer 
Acht lassen. HNO-Nachrichten 2006; 36: 20–5.

e76.  Lim JW, Friedman M, Tanyeri H, Lazar A, Caldarelli DD: Experi-
ence with percutaneous dilational tracheostomy. Am Otol Rhinol 
Laryngol 2000; 109: 791–6 .

e77.  Lu KT, Yang SF, Ting MC: Tracheo-innominate fistula after tra-
cheostomy—a case report. Acta Anesthesiol Taiwan 2005; 43: 
237–41.

e78.  Lubnin AY, Popugaev KA: Massive arterial bleeding from tracheos-
tomy: analysis of two cases. Aneteziologiya i reanimatologiya 
2015; 60: 69–73. 

e79.  Lukas J, Stritesky M: Tracheostomy in critically ill patients. Bratisl 
Lek Listy 2003; 104: 239–42. 

e80.  Maeda K, Ninomiya M, Moyairi T, Morota T, Kitamura R, Takamoto 
S: Mediastinitis after percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy. 
Thorac Cardiov Surg 2002; 50: 123–4.

e81.  Malthaner RA, Telang H, Miller JD, McFadden S, Inculet RI: Per-
cutaneous tracheostomy:is it really better? Chest 1998; 114: 
1771–2.

e82.  Marelli D, Paul A, Manolidis S, et al.: Endoscopic guided percut-
aneous tracheostomy: early results of a consecutive trial. J Trau-
ma 1990; 30: 433–5.

e83. Martinez GH, Fernandez R, Casado MS, et al.: Tracheostomy tube 
in place at intensive care unit discharge is associated with in -
creased ward mortality. Respir Care 2009; 54: 1644–52.

e84. Marx WH, Ciaglia P, Graniereo KD: Some important details in the 
technique of percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy via the mod -
ified seldinger technique. Chest 1996; 110: 762–6.



M E D I C I N E

III Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material

e85.  Mäser D: Lernkurve und Komplikationen verschiedener Tracheo-
tomieverfahren. Dissertation Universität Frankfurt am Main 2004.

e86. Massick DD, Yao S, Powell DM, et al.: Bedside tracheostomy in 
the intensive care unit: a prospective randomized trial comparing 
open surgical tracheostomy with endoscopically guided percu -
taneous dilational tracheotomy. Laryngoscope 2001; 111: 
494–500.

e87.  Muhl E, Franke C, Bruch H: Verbesserte Technik der Dilatation-
stracheotomie und erste Ergebnisse. AINS 1995; 30: 497–500.

e88.  McCormick B, Manara AR: Mortality from percutaneous  
dilatational tracheostomy. A report of three cases. Anaesthesia 
2005; 60: 490–5 .

e89.  McGuire G, El-Beheiry H, Brown D: Loss of the airway during 
 tracheostomy: rescue oxygenation and re-establishment of the 
airway. Can J Anaest 2001; 48: 697–700.

e90.  Mourelo M, Galeiras R, Pértega S, et al.: Tracheostomy in the 
man agement of patients with thermal injuries. Indian J Crit Care 
Med 2015; 19: 449–55.

e91.  Norwood S, Vallina VL, Short K, Saigusa M, Fernandez LG,  
McLarthy JW: Incidence of tracheal stenosis and other late com-
plications after percutaneous tracheostomy. An Surg 2000; 232: 
233–41.

e92.  Oggioni R, Gambi D, Iamello R, Mascii F: La tracheotomia percu -
tanea dilatativa. Minerva Anestesiol 1995; 61: 307–12.

e93.  Páez M, Buisán F, Almaraz A, Martínez-Martínez A, Munoz F:  
Traqueotomía percutánea con la técnice de Ciaglia Blue Rhino: un 
análisis crítico tras un ano de experienca. Rev Esp Anestesiol 
Reanim 2005; 52: 466–73. 

e94.  Pandit RA, Jaques TC: Audit over 500 percutaneous dilatational 
tracheostomies. Critl Care Resusc 2006; 8: 146–50.

e95.  Rassekh CH, Zhao J, Martin ND, Chalian AA, Atkins JH: Tracheos-
tomy complications as a trigger for an airway rapid response: 
analysis and quality improvement considerations. Otolaryngol 
Head Neck Surg 2015; 153: 921–6.

e96.  Rosolski T, Soyka CM: Spannungspneumothorax nach  
Punktionstracheotomie. J Ants Ins 2006; 41: 36.

e97.  Ryan DW, Killner AJ: Another death after percutaneous dilational 
tracheostomy. BJA 2003; 93: 925–6 .

e98.  Shlugman D, Sataya-Krishna R, Loh L: Acute fatal hemorrhage during 
percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy. BJA 2003; 90: 517–20.

e99.  Shrager JB, Sing RF, Anderson HL, Reilly PM, Schwab CW: Per-
cutaneous endoscopic tracheostomy. Surgical Rounds University 
of Pennsylvania 1994; 681–5.

e100. Sollid SJM, Strand K, Soreide E: Percutaneous dilatational tra-
cheotomy in the ICU: a Norwegian survey focusing on perceived 
risk and safety attitudes. Europ J Anaesth 2008; 25: 925–32.  

e101. Simon M, Metschke M, Braune SA, Püschel K, Kluge S: Death 
after percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy: a systematic review 
and analysis of risk factors. Crit Care 2013; 17: R258.

e102. Soubirou JL, Pidupin A, Augeul G, et al.: Complication severe 
après une tracheotomie translaryngee. Ann Fr Anesth Reanim 
2002; 21: 728–30.

e103. Stam MM, Custers H, Weijs W, Scheffler GJ: [Loss of airway after 
tracheotomy or laryngectomie, an algorithm for practice]. Ned 
Tijdschr Geneeskd 2015; 159: A8686.

e104. Stein M: Untersuchungen zur perkutanen Dilatationstracheotomie 
und Vergleich mit der konventionellen Tracheotomie. Dissertation 
Universität Leipzig 1997.

e105. Stoeckli SJ, Breitbach T, Schmid S: A clinical and histologic com-
parison of percutaneous dilational versus conventional surgical 
tracheostomy. Laryngoscope 1997; 107: 1643–6.

e106. Suh RH, Margulie DR, Hopp ML, Ault M, Shabot MM: Percu -
taneous dilational tracheostomy: still a surgical procedure. Am 
Surg 1999; 65: 982–6. 

e107. Sutarski S, Kuhlisch E, Rückriem S, Pohl M: Komplikationen nach 
Tracheotomie im Verlauf der neurologischen Frührehabilitation in 
Anhängigkeit vom Tracheotomiemodus. J Ans Ins 2006; 41: 72.

e108. Tabaee A, Geng E, Lin J, et al.: Impact of neck lenght on the 
safety of percutaneous and surgical tracheotomy: a pospective, 
randomized study. Laryngoscope 2005; 115: 1685–90.

e109. Tan CC, Lee HS, Balan S: Percutaneous dilatational tracheos-
tomy—a 3 year experience in a general hospital in Malaysia. Med 
J Malaysia 2004; 59: 591–7.

e110. Tewarie L, Zayat R, Haefner H, et al.: Does percutaneous dilata -
tional tracheostomy increase the incidence of sternal wound in-
fection—a single center retrospective of 4100 cases. J Cardio -
thorac Surg 2015; 10: 155.

e111. Thompson EC, Fernandez LG, Norwood S, Wilkins H 3rd, Vallina 
VL: Percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy in a community hos-
pital setting. South Med J 2001; 94: 208–11.

e112. Uhlig D: Vergleich der perkutanen Dilatationstracheotomie nach 
Fantoni, Griggs und Ciaglia. Dissertation Universität Greifswald 
2010 .

e113. Wang MB, Berke GS, Ward PH, Calcaterra TC, Watts D: Early ex-
perience with percutaneous tracheotomy. Laryngoscope 1992; 
102: 157–62.

e114. Wang PK, Yen PS, Shyr MH, Chen TY, Chem A, Liu HAT: Endovas-
cular repair of tracheo-innominate artery fistula. Acta Anaesthe-
siol Taiwan 2009; 47: 36–9.

e115. Walz MK, Peitgen K, Thürauf N, et al.: Percutaneous dilata -
tional tracheostomy—early results and long-term outcome of 
326 critically ill patients. Intensive Care Med 1998; 24: 
685–9 .

e116. Wease GL, Frikker M, Villalba M, Glover J: Bedside tracheostomy 
in the intensive care unit. Arch Surg 1996; 131: 552–5.

e117. Zehlicke T, Dommerich S, Rummel J, Pau HW: Letale Blutung aus 
dem Truncus brachiocephalicus – Spätkomplikationen nach 
Fehleinschätzung eines Dilatationstracheostomas bei rudimen-
tärer Halsrippe. Laryngo Rhino Otol 2007; 86: 655–6.

e118. NCEPOD National Confidential Enquiery into Patient Outcome 
and Death. Tracheostomy care: on the right trach?  
www.ncepod.org.uk/2014tc.html   (last accessed on 1 February 
2017).

e119. Hasanloi MAV, Mahoori A, Bazzazi AM, Golzari SE, Karami T: 
Percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy and surgical created 
tracheostomy in ICU patients. J Cardiovasc Thorac Res 2014; 
6: 43–6.

e120. Operationen und Prozeduren der vollstationären Patientinnen und 
Patienten der Krankenhäuser (4-Steller) – 2015. Fallpauschalen-
bezogene Krankenhausstatistik (DRG-Statistik). www.destatis.de/
DE/Publikationen/Thematisch/Gesundheit/Krankenhaeuser/ 
OperationenProzeduren5231401157015.xlsx?__blob=publica 
tionFile (last accessed on 2 November 2016).

e121. Leitlinie Tracheo-Bronchoskopie. AWMF online Register Nr. 
017/061, Stand 07/2015. www.awmf.org/uploads/tx_ 
szleitlinien/017–061l_S1_Tracheo_Bronchoskopie_2015–07.pdf 
 (last accessed on 1 February 2017).



M E D I C I N E

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material IV

eFIGURE 1

Flowchart of publication selection
OST, open surgical tracheostomy; PDT, percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy
*1 4 duplicate publications with 11 deaths
*2 8 publications with 10 deaths: PDT-related death not clear 

2 publications with 3 deaths: OST-related death not clear 
4 dissertations with 7 deaths: Tracheotomy-related death not clear 
1 publication with 9 deaths: Not differentiated between brain damage and  
tracheotomy-related death

Id
en

tif
ic

at
io

n
Pr

es
el

ec
tio

n
Su

ita
bi

lit
y

In
cl

ud
ed

Excluded  
(n = 2135)

Full-text excluded with 
reasons *2 

(n = 15)

Studies included in  
quantitative  summary 

(n = 109)

Identified by database search: 
“tracheotomy,” ”tracheostomy” 

(n = 2263)

Remaining after removal of duplicate 
publications*1 

(n = 4)

Studies included in  
qualitative  summary 

(n = 109)

Full-text included in preselection 
(n = 2259)

Full-text  
assessed for suitability 

(n = 124)



M E D I C I N E

V Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material

eFIGURE 2

Included publications with tracheotomy-related deaths, origin and number

Ge
rm

an
y

US
A UK

Ne
th

er
la

nd
s

Au
st

ra
lia

Ta
iw

an

Is
ra

el

Sp
ai

n

Ca
na

da

Fr
an

ce

Ita
ly

Cz
ec

h 
Re

pu
bl

ic

In
di

a
Ne

w
 Z

ea
la

nd

No
rw

ay
Sw

itz
er

la
nd

So
ut

h 
Ko

re
a

Ja
pa

n
M

al
ay

si
a

Ru
ss

ia

Ira
n

32

30

9

5 5
4 4

3 3
2 2

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1



M E D I C I N E

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material VI

eBOX 1

Supplementary information: Methods
Forty individual deaths were excluded from 15 publications 
and 4 duplicate publications for the following reasons 
 (eFigure 1) (e1–e21):
●  The connection between death and tracheotomy was 

not clear in 8 publications on percutaneous dilatational 
tracheostomy (PDT) with 10 deaths (e1–e9) and 2 
 publications on open surgical tracheostomy (OST) with 
3 deaths (e10, e11), as well as in 3 dissertations on 
PDT with 4 deaths (e12–e14) and 1 dissertation on 
OST with  3 deaths (e15).

●  Four duplicate publications were excluded with 3 PDT-
related deaths (e3 and e17, e16 and e18) and 8 tra-
cheotomy-related  deaths where the surgical method 
was not specified (e19, e20).

●  The borderline between severe irreversible brain 
 damage and death was not clearly recognizable in 
 9 cases (e21).

eBOX 2

Supplementary information: Results
● Hemorrhage 
During percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy (PDT), fatal intraoperative 
 hemorrhages occurred in 9 cases (e25, e59–e61, e71, e88, e93, e97, e98). With 
open surgical tracheostomy (OST), one fatal intraoperative hemorrhage caused 
by false passage with incorrectly low tracheotomy above the 6th tracheal ring and 
immediate fatal brachiocephalic trunk hemorrhage was reported (e15). Postope-
ratively, arterial hemorrhages occurred in 50 cases and venous hemorrhages in 5 
cases; in 10 cases, no information was provided. In 17 cases, postoperative 
 hemorrhages occurred because the tracheotomies were performed too low.  
 Anatomical variants as cofactors in fatal hemorrhages were reported in 9 cases, 
of these in 2 cases with OST (e41, e104) and 7 cases with PDT (e48, e63, e88, 
e93, e98, e112, e117). These variants comprised 3 high brachiocephalic trunks 
(e41, e63, e112), 1 atypical course of the subclavian artery (e98), 1 thyroid ima 
artery (e104), 1 variant of a large vein (e48), 1 altered anatomical situation after 
thyroid surgery for goiter (e93), 1 significant tracheal displacement due to pulmo-
nary fibrosis (e88), and 1 cervical rib with aneurysm of brachiocephalic trunk 
(e117). In addition, the following rare sources of bleeding were described: combi-
nation of arterial and venous hemorrhage from the jugular vein and the brachio-
cephalic trunk, lying on top of each other (e63), common carotid artery (e72), thy-
roid ima artery (e104), jugular vein (e15, e48, e63), and tracheal stent treatment 
after tracheotomy with late bleeding complication caused by tracheo-innominate 
fistula (TIF) (e55). In one case, TIF was promoted by sepsis (e77) (Table 3).

● False passage–related complications
False passage was the cause of 6 intraoperative hemorrhages, 5 occurred along 
with PDT (e25, e41, e61, e88, e93) and one with OST (e15); severe false 
 passage–related postoperative hemorrhages occurred in 17 cases. In 13 of these 
cases, tracheotomy was performed too low, between the 4th and 12th tracheal 
ring, resulting in TIF with fatal bleeding. Pneumothorax was reported in 10 cases 
with PDT (e28, e30, e34, e44, e57, e65, e70, e88, e93) and 2 cases with OST 
(e47, e89). Severe multiple injuries related to false passage were described in 12 
cases with PDT (e30, e44, e71, e72, e88, e117) and in one case with OST (e47). 
In 5 cases, false passage primarily caused a tracheoesophageal fistula (TEF) 
(e30, e42, e57, e68, e72); in 3 of these cases the complication occurred despite 
the use of flexible endoscopy (e30, e57, e68) and in one case TEF occurred with 
OST (e47) (Table 4).

● Loss of airway
Loss of airway during or after tracheotomies was reported as cause of death in 
57 cases, in 33 of these cases during or after PDT and in 17 cases during or after 
OST. In 7 cases, no information about the tracheotomy technique and the patho-
mechanisms was provided. PDT was performed with flexible endoscopy in 5 
 cases and without flexible endoscopy in 6 cases. Flexible endoscopy did not pre-
vent dislocation of the endotracheal tube (Table 5) (e10–e12, e19, e27, e28, e33, 
e35, e38, e43–e45, e49, e52, e72, e74, e84, e86, e92, e100, e103, e106, e108, 
e112, e113, e115, e116). Failed re-intubation was reported as the cause of death 
in 11 patients (e10, e12, e35, e38, e52, e100, e106, e108). Four deaths with ad-
ditional neck and laryngeal emphysema, infection-related neck swelling, or extre-
me obesity were reported (e 50, e112, e115). Two deaths were related to cannula 
dislocation, resulting from inadequate sedation (e44). Loss of airway due to can-
nula dislocation after PDT was reported in one patient with trisomy 21 (e33) 
 (Table 5).



M E D I C I N E

VII Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material

eTABLE 1

Publications with tracheotomy-related deaths

First author (reference) 

Allen (e22)

Aust (e17) 
Knipping (e18)

Ayoub (e23)

Barba (e24)

Barranco (e25)

Bauer (e26)

Bause (e27)

Berrouschot (e28)

Brendel (e29)

Büsch (e30)

Byhahn (e31)

Chiu (e32)

Cobean (e33)

Cokis (e34)

Cole (e35)

Cordes (e36)

Das (2)

Dempsey (e37)

Dennis (e38)

Dost (e39)

Drage (e40)

Klemm (e41)

Douglas (e42)

El Solh (e43)

Escarment (e44)

Fikkers (e45)

Fikkers (e46)

Franz (e47)

Freeman (e48)

Friedman (e49)

Friedman (e50)

Geng (e51)

Gilbey (e52)

Goldenberg (e19)  
Goldenberg (e20) 

Grant (e53)

Griggs (e54)

Grundmann (e55)

Gupta (e56)

Hamilton (e57)

Halum (e58)

Hazard (e59)

Year

1992

2007 
2016

2007

1995

2016

2006

1999

1997

2005

2006

2005

2005

1996

2000

1994

2015

2012

2010

2013

1999

2002

2008

1999

2007

2000

2004

2003

1990

2001

1993

1996

1991

2012

2000/ 
2002

2006

1991

1999

2014

2007

2012

1991

Number of 
OSTs*1

   21

    2

   63

   25

  151

    1

  427

    1

   25

   40

   27

  390

1130 
 (1130)

   74

    1

    1

  972

   24

Number of 
PDTs*2

  100

      (2)
   58

    1

   27

    1

    1

   76

  130

  290

  474

  107

   65

    1

   55

  572

3162

    2

    1

    1

    1

  162

  342

    3

   40

  100

   26

    1

    3

  153

    1

  203

   22

Number of 
 tracheotomies 

with method not 
specified (n.s.)

177

Deaths

1*2

(2*2) 
2*2

1*2

1*2

1*2

2*1

1*2

2*2

1*2

1*2

2*2

1*2

1*2

1*2

1*2

1*1

177

2*2

5*2

2*2

1*2

1*1 1*2

1*2

4*1

2*2

1*2

1*1 3*2

1*1

1*1

1*2

3*1

2*1

1*2

8*1 
(8*1)

3*2

1*1

1*1

1*1

1*2

7

1*1 1*2



M E D I C I N E

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material VIII

First author (reference) 

van Heuern (e60)

Heyse (e61)

Hill (e3) 
Toursarkissian (e16)

Herzhoff (e62)

Hoiting (e63)

Hung (e64)

Hutchinson (e65)

Hürter (e66)

Ivatury (e67)

Joosten (e68)

Kapadia (e11)

Kapural (e69)

Klein (e70)

Klemm (e71)

Kearny (e72)

Krusche (e73)

Lee (e74)

Letzsch (e75) 

Lim (e76)

Lu (e77)

Lubnin (e78)

Lukas (e79)

Maeda (e80)

Malthaner (e81)

Marelli (e82)

Martinez (e83)

Marx (e84)

Mäser (e85)

Massick (e86)

Muhl (e87)

McCormick (e88)

McGuire (e89)

Mourelo (e90)

Norwood (e91)

Oggioni (e92)

Páez (e93)

Pandit (e94)

Porter (e10)

Rassekh (e95)

Rosolski (e96)

Ryan (e97)

Schäfer (e12)

Schubert (e15)

Shlugman (e98)

Year

1996

1999

1996
1994

2005

2010

2007

1991

2000

1992

1996

2000

1999

2007

1998

2000

1992

2015

2006

2000

2005

2015

2003

2002

1998

1990

2009

1996

2004

2001

1995

2005

2001

2015

2000

1995

2005

2006

1999

2015

2006

2003

2007

1993

2003

Number of 
OSTs*1

  303

    1

   79

    1

  200

  205

   50

  408

  114

    1

    7

   58

   14

1964

Number of 
PDTs*2

  147

  209

  215  
 (141)

    2

    1

    1

   61

   53

  207

    1

  827

    1

  261

    1

    2

   87

    1

    1

   61

  254

  200

   50

   14

1187

   13

  422

   57

   38

  501

   12

    8

    1

    1

  100

    1

Number of 
 tracheotomies 

with method not 
specified (n.s.)

118

Deaths

1*2

1*2

1*2

(1*2)

1*1

2*2

1*1

1*2

1*2

1*2

1*2

1*1

1*1

1*2

1*2

5*2

3*1

3*1

1*2

2*2

1*2

2*2

1*1 1*2

1*2

1*2

1*2

1

1*2

1*2

1*2

1*2

3*2

1*1

1

1*2

1*2

2*2

1*2

1*2

1*1

1*2

1*2

2*2

2*1

1*2



M E D I C I N E

IX Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material

n.s., not specified; OST, open surgical tracheostomy; PDT, percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy 
The figures in brackets represent duplicate publications with exclusion of the numbers.
 *1 OST
*2 PDT

First author (reference) 

Shrager (e99)

Sollid (e100)

Simon (e101)

Soubirou (e102)

Stam (e103)

Stein (e104)

Stoeckli (e105)

Suh (e106)

Sutarski (e107)

Tabaee (e108)

Tan (e109)

Tewarie (e110)

Thompson (e111)

Uhlig (e112)

Wang (e113)

Wang (e114)

Walz (e115)

Wease (e116)

Zehlicke (e117)

NCEPOD (e118)

Hasanloi (e119)

Number of publications: 
109

Year

1994

2008

2013

2002

2015

1997

1997

1999

2006

2005

2004

2015

2001

2010

1992

2009

1998

1996

2007

2014

2014

Number of 
OSTs*1

    1

  124

   36

   76

   14

  204

  669

   30

7934

Number of 
PDTs*2

  400

    4

1873

    1

  100

   47

   95

  112

   29

  352

  265

  300

  162

    7

    1

  337

    1

1530

   30

16 827

Number of 
 tracheotomies 

with method not 
specified (n.s.)

295

Deaths

1*2

4*2

3*2

1*2

1*1

1*1

1*1

2*2

1*2

1*2

1*2

5*2

1*2

2*2

1*2

1*2

2*2

1*1

1*2

4/1*1

1*1

49*1/113*2 
190 n.s.



M E D I C I N E

Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material X

eTABLE 2

Free-text descriptions of tracheotomy-related deaths (first authors)

Description

“death related to the procedure” 

"mortality directly related to the procedure“

"procedure-related death“

“lethal complication“

"exitus letalis“ 

"Todesfall im Zusammenhang mit Tracheotomie“ 
 [death in connection with tracheotomy]

"patient died“

"Tod“ [death]

"woman died“

"death“

"event death“

"patients died as a result of their complications“

"complications resulted in deaths“

"Komplikationen nicht überlebt“  [did not survive 
 complications]

"deaths were directly attributed to the tracheotomy“ 
and "mortality directly attributed to the tracheotomy“

"cause of death directly  related to the procedure“

"death related to technique“

"Patient verstarb“ [patient died]

"Todesfall“ [fatality]

"she died“

"one of them died“

"dying from the event“

"eingriffassoziierter Todesfall“  
[procedure-related  death]

"death tracheostomy-related“

"procedure-related mortality“

"death directly related to the performance  
of percutaneous tracheostomy“

"death at the time of accident“

"Tod durch...“ [death by...],  
"Tod wegen...“ [death due to...]

"mortality“

"death associated with the procedure“

"procedural mortality“

"death rate for PDT“

First author (reference)

Angel (15), Barba (e24), Chiu (e32), Klein (e70),
Sollid (e100), Tabaee (e108)

Brass (8)

Allen (e22), Kearny (e72)

Ayoub (e23)

Bauer (e26), Geng (e51), Schubert (e15),  
Joosten (e68)

Bause (e27), Klemm (e71)

Berrouschot (e28), Drage (e40), Friedman (e50),
Hazard (e59), Hung (e64), Hutchinson (e65),  
Kapural (e69), Lim (e76), Lu (e77), Massick (e86), 
Maeda (e80), Rassekh (e95), Shlugman (e98),  
Stoeckli (e105), Wang (e114)

Brendel (e29), Franz (e47), Uhlig (e112), Walz (e115)

Byhahn (e31)

Cobean (e33), Cole (e35), Cordes (e36),  
Dulguerov (18), El Solh (e43), Fikkers (e46),  
Freeman (e48), Hasanloi (e119), Kost (5), Lukas 
(e79), Marelli (e82), NCEPOD (e118), Pandit (e94),  
Stam (e103), Suh (e106), Tan (e109),  
Thompson (e111), Toursarkissian (e16), Wang (e114), 
 Walz (e115), Wease (e116)

Das (2)

Dempsey (e37)

Dennis (e38), Escarment (e44)

Dost (e39)

Goldenberg (e19), Goldenberg (e20), Lee (e74)

Gilbey (e52)

Griggs (e54)

Grundmann (e55), Herzhoff (e62), Hürter (e66),
Krusche (e73), Letzsch (e75), Schäfer (e12),  
Schubert (e15), Zehlicke (e117)

Mäser (e85)

Hamilton (e57), Ryan (e97), Malthaner (e81)

Fikkers (e45)

Halum (e58)

Heyse (e61)

van Heuern (e60)

Hill (e3)

Ivatury (e67), McCormick (e88)

Kapadia (e11)

Koitschev (4)

Kost (5, 6)

Marx (e84)

Mallick (20)

Norwood (e91)



M E D I C I N E

XI Deutsches Ärzteblatt International | Dtsch Arztebl Int 2017; 114: 273–9 | Supplementary material

PDT, percutaneous dilatational tracheostomy

Description

"decesso riscontrato in relazione alla procedura“ 
 [procedure-related  death], "decessi“ [death]

"muerte“ [death]

"leading to death“

"tracheotomy-related complication and death“

"intraprocedural death“

"fatality occurring“, "fatality due“, "being fatal“, 
 "proved fatal“, "resulted in perioperative death“

"operative mortality“

"fatal erosive hemmorhage“

"fatal bleeding“, "pitfalls of PDT“

"le patient est décédé“ [patient deceased]

"fatalities due to PDT“, "PDT-related fatalities“

"haemorrhage flooded both lungs”

"treatment be withdrawn“ 

"cannula-related complications in ward“,  
"ward deaths“ 

"Blutaspiration mit Todesfolge“ [aspiration of blood 
 resulting in death]

"three fatalities“

"Reanimation eingestellt“ [cardiopulmonary resuscita-
tion discontinued]

"Blutung, die zum Tode führte“ [hemorrhage led to 
 death]

"letale Blutung“   [fatal hemorrhage]

"death possibly attributable to the  technique  
of tracheostomy creation“

"perioperative death“, "postoperative death“

"complications included death“

"a fatal complication observed“

"resulting in cardiac arrest“

"metastasis as major late complication“ 

"occurrence of tracheostomy metastases“ 

"infection-related in-hospital mortality“

"смерть“ [death]

First author (reference)

Oggioni (e92)

Páez (e93)

Porter (e10)

Shah (9)

Shrager (e99)

Oliver (17)

Cheng (19)

Klemm (e41)

Hoiting (e63)

Soubirou (e102)

Simon (e101)

Cokis (e34)

Douglas (e42)

Martinez (e83)

Muhl (e87)

Grant (e53)

Rosolski (e96)

Stein (e104)

Sutarski (e107)

Freeman (e48)

Friedman (e49)

Higgins (16)

Mourelo (e90)

McGuire (e89)

Aust (e17)

Knipping (e18)

Tewarie (e110)

Lubnin (e78)


